Decision No. 63249

BIFORE TEZ PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A. W, LOFTION,
| Complainant,
VS.

TES PACIFIC TELEPIONE AND
TELEGRAPE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case‘No.v7316
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Edwaxd C. Fitzgerald, for complainant.

Lawler, Felix & dall, by A. J. Krappman, Jx.,
for defendant.

Rogex Armebexgh, by Charles E. Greenberg,
Deputy City Attormey, appearing tor
the Police Department of the City of
Los Angeles, intervene:.

OPINION

By the complaint herein, filed on April 9, 1962, A. W.
Lofton requests an oxder of this Commission that the defendant,

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company, be required to reinstall
telephone service at 1453 W. 57th Street, Los Angeles 62, California.

By Decision No. 63579, dated April 17, 1962, the Commission
ordered that the defendant restore telephone service to the complain-
ant pending further Commission order.

On April 30, 1962, the telephone company filed an answer,
the principal allegation of which was that the telebhone company,
pursuant to Decision No. 41415, dated April 6, 1548, in Case
No. 4930 {47 Cal. P,U.C. 853), on or about March 2, 1962, had xea-

sonable cause to believe that the telephonme sexvice furnished to
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A. W. Lofton under number PL 10784 at 1453 West 57th Street, Los

Angeles, California, was being or was to be used as an instru- .
mentality directly or indirectly to violate or to aid and abet

the violation of the law, and that having such reasonable cause
the defendant was required to discomnect the service pursuant to

this Commission's Decision No. 41415.

A public hearing was held in los Angeles on May 28, 1962,
before Examiner Robert D. DeWolf and the matter was submitted on
the same date.

Exhibit No. 1 is a letter dated March 1, 1962, from the
Chief of Police of the City of Los Angeles to the defendant, ad-
vising the defendant that the telephome furmished to A. W. Lofton
under number PL 10784 was being used for the purpose of dissemi-
nating horse racing information which was being used in comnection
with bookmaking in violation of Section 337a of the Penal Code,
and requesting that the telephone company disconnect the serviece.
The position of the telephone company was that it had acted with
reasonable cause as that term is used in Decision No. 41415 in
disconnecting the telephone service inasmuch as it had received
the lettex designated as Exhibit No. 1.

Complainant testified that she and a tenant wexe arrested
and charged with taking bets, and that all charges against com-
plainant were dismissed on March 23, 1952. That she is a nurse
and has great need for a phome to obtain employment.

There was no testimony offered by amy law enforcement

agency. A deputy city attormey cross-examined the complainant.
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After full consideration of this record, we find that
the telephone company's action was based upon reasonable cause as
that term is used in Decision No. 41415, and we further find thsc
the evidence fails to show that the complainant's talophona was
used for any illegal purpose, and that therefore the complain#nt

is entitled to restoratiom of telephone service.

The complaint of A. W. Lofton against The Pacific Tele-
phone and Telegraph Company, a corporation, having been filed, a
public hearing having been held thereon, the Commission being
fully advised in the premises and basing its decision upon the
evidence herein,

IT IS ORDERED that the oxrder of the Commission in
Decision No. 63579, dated April 17, 1962, in Case No. 7316, tem-
porarily restoring telephone-service to the complainant, be made
permanent, such restoration being subject to all duly authorized
rules and regulations of the telephone company and to the existing
applicable law.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

: San Francisco

Dated at , Califormia, this ‘[7é/

day of WY 1962,

Commigsioners




